Decrease in other income (j)  (8,508)  (34,279)  (47,684)  (192,119)

Decrease in impairment losses

 on financial instruments (a)

 1,884,360

 7,592,086   924,001

 3,722,800

Increase in personnel

 expenses (a)

(632,170)

(2,547,013)  (621,539)

(2,504,181)

Increase in depreciation and

 amortisation expenses (d)

(1,430,559)

(5,763,722)  (1,275,529)

(5,139,106)

Decrease in other expenses (d)   1,727,595   6,960,480   1,526,942   6,152,049

Decrease in profit before tax   (636,687)  (2,565,213)  (885,762)  (3,568,737)

Decrease in income tax

 expense (h)

127,337

513,041   177,152

713,745

Decrease in profit for the

 period

(509,350)  (2,052,172)  (708,610)  (2,854,992)

HATTHA KAKSEKAR LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

17

3. APPLICATIONS OF CIFRS (continued)

3.3  Financial impact of first-time adoption of CIFRS (continued)

(ii) Impact on assets, liabilities, and equity as at 1 January 2018

Under

previous

GAAP

CIFRS

adjustments  1 January 2018

  US$  US$  US$  KHR’000

Balances with the NBC (a)  41,260,115  4,021  41,264,136  166,583,317

Balances with other banks (a)  57,097,552  (62,047)  57,035,505  230,252,334

Loans to customers (a)  567,536,202  (3,333,887)  564,202,315  2,277,684,746

Investment securities (c)  -  20,000  20,000  80,740

Right-of-use assets (d)  -  13,225,717  13,225,717  53,392,220

Deferred tax assets (h)   1,269,418   607,221   1,876,639   7,575,992

Other assets (a, b, c, e)   9,349,971   (1,872,153)   7,477,818   30,187,951

Net impact on total assets   8,588,872

Deposits from customers (e)  367,421,079  8,401,788  375,822,867  1,517,196,914

Borrowings (e)  156,384,184  19,064,808  175,448,992  708,287,581

Subordinated debts (e)  24,729,319  528,980  25,258,299  101,967,753

Derivative liabilities held for

 risk management (f)

-  358,020  358,020  1,445,327

Lease liabilities (d)  -  13,101,606  13,101,606  52,891,183

Provisions (g)  -  4,731  4,731  19,099

Amounts due to related party

 (b)

19,203,772  (19,203,772)  -  -

Provident benefits (b)  132,601  (132,601)  -  -

Other liabilities (b, e, f)  14,235,922  (10,394,629)  3,841,293  15,507,300

Net impact on total

liabilities

  11,728,931

Reserves (i)  1,828,172  892,929  2,721,101  10,985,085

Retained earnings (i)  54,480,012  (4,032,988)  50,447,024  203,654,636

Net impact on equity   (3,140,059)

Net impact on total

liabilities and equity

  8,588,872

HATTHA KAKSEKAR LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

18

3. APPLICATIONS OF CIFRS (continued)

3.3  Financial impact of first-time adoption of CIFRS (continued)

(iii) Impact on assets, liabilities, and equity as at 31 December 2018

Under

previous

GAAP

CIFRS

adjustments  31 December 2018

  US$  US$  US$  KHR’000

Balances with the NBC (a)  77,541,774  60,414  77,602,188  311,805,591

Balances with other banks (a)  39,210,636  383,679  39,594,315  159,089,958

Loans to customers (a)  747,005,064  (5,166,036)  741,839,028  2,980,709,215

Amount due from related

 Party (b)

14,692  (14,692)  -  -

Investment securities (c)  -  20,000  20,000  80,360

Right-of-use assets (d)  -  12,788,265  12,788,265  51,383,249

Deferred tax assets (h)  1,871,271  1,228,941  3,100,212  12,456,652

Other assets (a, b, c, e)  11,914,372  (3,975,495)  7,938,877  31,898,408

Net impact on total assets   5,325,076

Deposits from customers (e)   480,093,541  11,259,849  491,353,390  1,974,257,921

Debt securities issued (e)  29,865,605  (540,353)  29,325,252  117,828,863

Borrowings (e)  192,384,932  (659,774)  191,725,158  770,351,685

Subordinated debts (e)  22,729,319  506,977  23,236,296  93,363,437

Derivative liabilities held for

 risk management (f)

-  27,794  27,794  111,676

Lease liabilities (d)  -  13,172,448  13,172,448  52,926,896

Provisions (g)  11,298  (7,699)  3,599  14,461

Amount due to related

 party (b)

135,322  (135,322)  -  -

Provident benefits (b)  12,580  (12,580)  -  -

Other liabilities (b, e, f)  18,498,255  (13,370,502)  5,127,753  20,603,312

Net impact on total

 liabilities

  10,240,838

Reserves (i)  1,975,214  2,413,973  4,389,187  17,635,753

Retained earnings (i)  75,102,399  (7,329,735)  67,772,664  272,310,564

Net impact on equity   (4,915,762)

Net impact on total

 liabilities and equity

  5,325,076

HATTHA KAKSEKAR LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

19

3. APPLICATIONS OF CIFRS (continued)

3.3  Financial impact of first-time adoption of CIFRS (continued)

(iv) Impact on assets, liabilities, and equity as at 30 June 2019

Under

previous

GAAP

CIFRS

adjustments  30 June 2019

  US$  US$  US$  KHR’000

Balances with NBC (a)  74,562,206   45,557   74,607,763   303,355,164

Balances with other banks (a)  64,534,055   587,768   65,121,823   264,785,332

Loans to customers (a)
870,443,670   (5,042,780)   865,400,890

3,518,720,019

Amount due from related

 Party (b)

2,769   (2,769)   -   -

Investment securities (c)  -   20,000   20,000   81,320

Right-of-use assets (d)  -   12,258,007   12,258,007   49,841,056

Deferred tax assets (h)  2,163,319   1,356,278   3,519,597   14,310,681

Other assets (a, b, c, e)  12,878,392   (3,696,757)   9,181,635   37,332,528

Net impact on total assets   5,525,304

Deposits from customers (e)
 562,350,022   11,695,501   574,045,523

2,334,069,097

Debt securities issued (e)   29,513,035   (390,248)   29,122,787   118,413,252

Borrowings (e)   241,935,731   (566,222)   241,369,509   981,408,424

Subordinated debts (e)   15,229,319   318,937   15,548,256   63,219,209

Derivative liabilities held for

 risk management (f)

 -   902,068   902,068   3,667,808

Lease liabilities (d)   -   12,817,656   12,817,656   52,116,589

Provisions (g)   12,391   14,031   26,422   107,432

Amounts due to related

 party (b)

 107,480   (107,480)   -   -

Provident benefits (b)   614,592   (614,592)   -   -

Other liabilities (b, e, f)   19,169,817   (13,119,234)   6,050,583   24,601,670

Net impact on total

liabilities

  10,950,417

Reserves (i)   1,975,214   4,371,830   6,347,044   29,444,703

Retained earnings (i)   87,962,475   (9,796,943)   78,165,532   314,183,430

Net impact on equity   (5,425,113)

Net impact on total

 liabilities and equity

  5,525,304

HATTHA KAKSEKAR LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

20

3. APPLICATIONS OF CIFRS (continued)

3.3 Financial impact of first-time adoption of CIFRS (continued)

(iv) Impact on assets, liabilities, and equity as at 30 June 2019 (continued)

(a) CIFRS 9 resulted in recognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost. This

resulted in decrease in other assets and impairment losses on financial instruments.

[…]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 June 2019

83

36.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

36.3 Market risk (continued)

36.3.2  Exposure to market risk (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring

the sensitivity of the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities to various standard and non-

standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are considered on a monthly basis include

a 100 and 50 basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise to see the impact of Net Interest Income (NII) within

12 months and a 100bp and 50 basis point (BP) parallel fall or rise to all portions to see the impact

on Book Value to Equity.

The following is an analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest

rates, assuming no asymmetrical movement of interest rate.

100bp

parallel

increase

100bp

parallel

decrease

50bp

increase

after 1 year

 50bp

decrease

after 1 year

  US$  US$  US$  US$

Sensitivity of projected net interest

income

30 June 2019

As at 30 June  (2,061,886)  2,061,886  (1,030,943)  1,030,943

Average for the period  (1,771,499)  1,771,499  (885,750)  885,750

Maximum for the period  (2,061,886)  2,061,886  (1,030,943)  1,030,943

Minimum for the period  (738,884)  738,884  (369,442)  369,442

30 June 2018

As at 30 June  (1,217,401)  1,217,401  (608,700)  608,700

Average for the period  (1,245,406)  1,245,406  (622,703)  622,703

Maximum for the period  (1,380,073)  1,380,073  (690,037)  690,037

Minimum for the period  (1,104,211)  1,104,211  (552,105)  552,105

Sensitivity of reported equity to

interest rate movements

30 June 2019

As at 30 June  (10,061,085)  10,061,085  (5,030,543)  5,030,543

Average for the period  (9,099,820)  9,099,820  (4,549,910)  4,549,910

Maximum for the period  (10,061,085)  10,061,085  (5,030,543)  5,030,543

Minimum for the period  (8,089,221)  8,089,221  (4,044,610)  4,044,610

30 June 2018

As at 30 June  (5,172,001)  5,172,001  (2,586,000)  2,586,000

Average for the period  (4,959,196)  4,959,196  (2,479,598)  2,479,598

Maximum for the period  (5,349,952)  5,349,952  (2,674,976)  2,674,976

Minimum for the period  (4,683,247)  4,683,247  (2,341,623)  2,341,623

Aggregate interest rate risk positions are managed by Treasury, which uses balances with other

banks, deposits from banks and derivative instruments to manage the positions.

HATTHA KAKSEKAR LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 June 2019

84

36.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

36.3 Market risk (continued)

36.3.2  Exposure to market risk (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate swap contracts

Under interest rate swap contracts, the Company agrees to exchange the difference between fixed